Board Office Use: Le	egislative File Info.
File ID Number	24-1877
Introduction Date	08-28-2024
Enactment Number	
Enactment Date	





Memo (Bid Award)

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent; Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services

Officer, Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Kenya Chatman, Executive

Director, Facilities

Board Meeting Date August 28, 2024

Subject Agreement Between Owner and Contractor – Native Soil Inc.- Reach Academy Site

Improvements Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor by

and between the District and Native Soil Inc., Oakland, CA, for the latter to demolish existing play structures, existing PIP playmatting, turf area, and install new PIP play matting and nature exploration area for the **Reach Academy Site Improvements Project** in the lump sum amount of \$393,000.00, which includes a contingency

allowance of \$48,000.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the work anticipated to commence on August 29, 2024, and to be completed within thirty days (30), with an

anticipated ending of September 28, 2024.

Discussion The vendor was selected through competitive bidding. (Public Contract Code§2207).

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)

00.00%

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor by

and between the District and Native Soil Inc., Oakland, CA, for the latter to demolish existing play structures, existing PIP playmatting, turf area, and install new PIP play matting and nature exploration area for the Reach Academy Site Improvements Project in the lump sum amount of \$393,000.00, which includes a contingency allowance of \$48,000.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the work anticipated to commence on August 29, 2024, and to be completed within thirty days (30), with an

commence on August 27, 2024, and to be complete

anticipated ending of September 28, 2024.

Fiscal Impact Fund 1 General Fund

Attachments • Contract Justification Form

• Agreement, Bonds, and Other Contract Documents

• Certificate of Insurance

• Routing Form



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Agenda Contract.

Legislative File	ID No. <u>24-187</u>	<u>7</u>	
Department:	Facilities Plann	ing and Management	
Vendor Name:	Native Soil, In	<u>ıc.</u>	
Project Name:	Reach Academy	y Site Improvements Project	Project No.: <u>241161</u>
Contract Term	: Intended Start:	August 29, 2024	Intended End: September 28, 2024
Total Cost Ove	r Contract Term:	: <u>\$393,000.00</u>	
Approved by:	Preston Thomas		
Is Vendor a lo	ocal Oakland Bu	isiness or has it met the requ	irements of the
Local Busines	ss Policy?□ Ye	s (No if Unchecked)	
How was this	contractor or vo	endor selected?	
Native Soil, Inc	., was selected by	the District as the lowest respons	ible and responsive bid.
Native Soil, In	c., will demolish e	existing play structures, existing Place Provided the Provided HTML Prov	IP play matting, turf area, and install new PIP play matting and
Was this cont	ract competitive	ely bid? ⊠ Check box f	for "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked)
If "No," please a	answer the following	ng questions:	
1) How did you	determine the price	ee is competitive?	

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract:
☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of \$60,000 (as of 1/1/19)
☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Design-build contract RFQ/RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Other:
Consultant Contract:
□ Architect, engineer, construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), <u>and</u> (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §\$4529.10 et seq.)
□ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §\$4529.10 et seq.), <u>and</u> (c) using a competitive process consistent with Government Code §\$4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)
☐ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
\Box For services other than above, the cost of services is \$109,300 or less (as of 1/1/23)
□ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
Purchasing Contract:
\square Price is at or under bid threshold of \$109,300 (as of 1/1/23)
☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)
☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract Code §20118.1)
☐ Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Other:
Maintenance Contract:
\square Price is at or under bid threshold of \$109,300 (as of $1/1/23$)
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss</i>
☐ Other:

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

This Agreement, effective **August 29, 2024**, is by and between the **Oakland Unified School District**, in Alameda County, California, hereinafter called the "Owner," and **Native Soil Inc.** hereinafter called the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH: That the Contractor and the Owner for the consideration hereinafter named agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. SCOPE OF WORK.

The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, equipment and materials, including tools, implements, and appliances required, and to perform all the work required, by the Contract (the "Work") in a good and workmanlike manner, free from any and all liens and claims from mechanics, material suppliers, subcontractors, artisans, machinists, teamsters, freight carriers, and laborers, and as specified in

The Reach Academy Site Improvements Project, 9845 Bancroft, Avenue, Oakland, CA, 94601,

all in strict compliance with the plans, drawings and specifications therefore prepared by

OUSD, 955 High Street, Oakland, California, 94601, 510-535-7044,

and other Contract Documents relating thereto.

The Contract as awarded includes the base scope of work plus Alternate Bid Item No. 01 listed in the Bid Form.

During the Work, the Contractor shall ensure that all Work, including but not limited to Work performed by Subcontractors, is performed in compliance with all applicable legal, contractual, and local government requirements related to COVID-19 and other public health emergencies, including "social distancing," masks, and hygiene as may be ordered by the State or local authorities and as may be directed in the Contract Documents.

This Contract is not subject to the District's Project Labor Agreement. The full version of OUSD's latest Project Labor Agreement can be found by going to the OUSD home page: https://www.ousd.org/facilities-planning-management-department/opportunities

ARTICLE II. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contractor and the Owner agree that all of the documents listed in Article 1.1.1 of the General Conditions form the "Contract Documents" which form the "Contract." The Contractor and its subcontractors must use the Owner's program software COLBI DOCS for projects.

ARTICLE III. TIME TO COMPLETE AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

Time is of the essence in this Contract, and the time of Completion for the Work ("the Contract Time") shall be **thirty (30)** calendar days which shall start to run on (a) the date of commencement of the Work as established in the Owner's Notice to Proceed, or (b) if no date of commencement is established in a Notice to Proceed from Owner, the date of Contractor's actual commencement of the Work (including mobilization). The Owner anticipates that the Contract Time will start to run on **August 29, 2024**, in which case the deadline for Completion would be **September 28, 2024**.

The site for the Contract will not be available to the Contractor for construction on the following dates: N/A. The Contractor shall not be entitled to time extensions for lack of access to the site on these dates.

Failure to Complete the Work within the Contract Time and in the manner provided for by the Contract Documents, or failure to complete any specified portion of the Work by a milestone deadline, shall subject the Contractor to liquidated damages. The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would suffer if the Work were not Completed within the Contract Time, or if any specified portion of the Work were not completed by a milestone deadline, are dependent upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages. Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, third party claims, and the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public.

Accordingly, the parties agree that \$\frac{\$500.00}{}\$ per calendar day of delay shall be the damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon failure of the Contractor to Complete the Work within the Contract Time or Complete any specified portion of the Work by a milestone deadline, as described above. Liquidated damages will accrue for failure to meet milestone deadlines even if the Contractor Completes the Work within the Contract Time.

In addition, Contractor shall be subject to liquidated damages, or actual damages if liquidated damages are not recoverable under law, for causing another contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or for causing delayed *completion* of the Project. The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would suffer if another contractor on the Project were to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or delay *completion* of the Project are dependent upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages. Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, loss of use of the other contractor's work, loss of use of the Project, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, third party claims, the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public, and an Owner's inability to recover its delay damages from the contractors whose work was delayed by Contractor.

Accordingly, the parties agree that \$500.00 for each calendar day of delay shall be the amount of damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon Contractor causing another contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or causing delayed *completion* of the Project.

For Contractor's obligations regarding claims against Owner from other contractors on the Project alleging that Contractor caused delays to their work, see General Conditions sections 3.7.4, 3.16 and 6.2.3.

If liquidated damages accrue as described above, the Owner, in addition to all other remedies provided by law, shall have the right to assess the liquidated damages at any time, and to withhold liquidated damages (and any interest thereon) at any time from any and all retention or progress payments, which would otherwise be or become due the Contractor. In addition, if it is reasonably apparent to the Owner before liquidated damages begin to accrue that they will accrue, Owner may assess and withhold, from retention or progress payments, the estimated amount of liquidated damages that will accrue in the future. If the retained percentage or withheld progress payments are not sufficient to discharge all liabilities of the Contractor incurred under this Article, the Contractor and its sureties shall continue to remain liable to the Owner until all such liabilities are satisfied in full.

If Owner accepts any work or makes any payment under the Contract Documents after a default by reason of delays, the payment or payments shall in no respect constitute a waiver or modification of any provision in the Contract Documents regarding time of Completion, milestone deadlines, or liquidated damages.

ARTICLE IV. PAYMENT AND RETENTION.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in current funds **THREE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO/100 (\$393,000.00)** for work satisfactorily performed after receipt of properly documented and submitted Applications for Payment and to make payments on account thereof, as provided in the General Conditions.

The above contract price does not include any special allowances. The above contract price includes a general contingency allowance of FORTY- EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS NO/100 (\$48,000.00) to pay any additional amounts to which the Contractor may be entitled under the Contract Documents other than special allowances.

Any payment from a special allowance or general contingency allowance ("Allowance") is entirely at the discretion, and only with the advanced written approval, of the Owner. To request payment from an Allowance, the Contractor must fully comply with the Contract Documents' requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4 and 7 of the General Conditions and its provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply. If the Owner approves in writing a payment from an Allowance, no change order approved by Owner's governing body shall be required, but Contractor must sign an Allowance expenditure form, after which the Contractor may include a request for such payment in

its next progress payment application. Contractor's inclusion of a request for such payment in a progress payment application, or Contractor's acceptance of a progress payment that includes such payment, shall act as a full and complete waiver by Contractor of all rights to recover additional money related to the underlying basis of such payment; and such waiver shall be in addition to any other waiver that applies under the Contract Documents (including Article 4 of the General Conditions). If Contractor requests a time extension or other consideration in connection with or related to a requested payment from an Allowance, Contractor must comply with the Contract Documents' requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4, 7, and 8 of the General Conditions and their provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply, and no such time extension or other consideration may be issued until a change order is approved by the Owner's governing body pursuant to the Contract Documents. The amount of an Allowance may only be increased by a change order approved by Owner's governing body. Once an Allowance is fully spent, the Contractor must request any additional compensation pursuant to the procedures in the Contract Documents for Notices of Potential Claim, Change Order Requests, and Claims, and payment must be made by a change order approved by the Owner's governing body pursuant to the General Conditions. Upon Completion of the Work, all amounts in an Allowance that remain unspent and unencumbered shall remain the property of the Owner, Contractor shall have no claim to such funds, the Owner shall be entitled to a credit for such unused amounts against the above contract price, and the Owner may withhold such credit from any progress payment or release of retention.

ARTICLE V. CHANGES.

Changes in this Agreement or in the Work to be done under this Agreement shall be made as provided in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE VI. TERMINATION.

The Owner or Contractor may terminate the Contract as provided in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE VII. PREVAILING WAGES.

The Project is a public work, the Work shall be performed as a public work and pursuant to the provisions of Section 1770 et seq. of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, the Director of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Work is to be performed, for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute this Contract. Per diem wages shall be deemed to include employer payments for health and welfare, pension, vacation, apprenticeship or other training programs, and similar purposes. Copies of the rates are on file at the Owner's principal office. The rate of prevailing wage for any craft, classification or type of workmanship to be employed on this Project is the rate established by the applicable collective bargaining agreement which rate so provided is hereby adopted by reference and shall be effective for the life of this Agreement or until the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations determines that another rate be adopted. It shall be

mandatory upon the Contractor and on any subcontractor to pay not less than the said specified rates to all workers employed in the execution of this Agreement.

The Contractor and any subcontractor under the Contractor as a penalty to the Owner shall forfeit not more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for each calendar day or portion thereof for each worker paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for such work or craft in which such worker is employed. The difference between such stipulated prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion thereof for which each worker was paid less than the stipulated prevailing wage rate shall be paid to each worker by the Contractor.

The Contractor and each Subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record for Work on this Contract and Project showing the names, addresses, social security numbers, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked and occupations of all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by them in connection with the performance of this Contract or any subcontract thereunder, and showing also the actual per diem wage paid to each of such workers, which records shall be open at all reasonable hours to inspection by the Owner, its officers and agents and to the representatives of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement of the State Department of Industrial Relations. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall furnish a certified copy of all payroll records directly to the Labor Commissioner.

Public works projects shall be subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to submit a bid or to be listed in a bid proposal subject to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 4104 unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code. For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to enter into, or engage in the performance of, any contract of public work (as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code) unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work.

ARTICLE VIII. WORKING HOURS.

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof, the time of service of any worker employed by the Contractor or a Subcontractor doing or contracting to do any part of the Work contemplated by this Agreement is limited and restricted to eight hours during any one calendar day and forty hours during any one calendar week, provided, that work may be performed by such employee in excess of said eight hours per day or forty hours per week provided that compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day, and forty hours per week, is paid at a rate not less than one and one-half (1½) times the basic rate of pay. The Contractor and every Subcontractor shall keep an accurate record showing the name of and the actual hours worked each calendar day and each calendar week by each worker employed by them in connection with the Work. The records shall be kept open at all reasonable hours to inspection by representatives of the Owner and the

Division of Labor Law Enforcement. The Contractor shall as a penalty to the Owner forfeit Twenty-five Dollars (\$25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of this Agreement by the Contractor or by any subcontractor for each calendar day during which such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day, and forty hours in any one calendar week, except as herein provided.

ARTICLE IX. APPRENTICES.

The Contractor agrees to comply with Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2, Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof. These sections require that contractors and subcontractors employ apprentices in apprenticeable occupations in a ratio of not less than one hour of apprentice's work for each five hours of work performed by a journeyman (unless an exemption is granted in accordance with Section 1777.5) and that contractors and subcontractors shall not discriminate among otherwise qualified employees as indentured apprentices on any public works solely on the ground of sex, race, religious creed, national origin, ancestry or color. Only apprentices as defined in Labor Code Section 3077, who are in training under apprenticeship standards and who have signed written apprentice agreements, will be employed on public works in apprenticeable occupations. The responsibility for compliance with these provisions is fixed with the Contractor for all apprenticeable occupations.

ARTICLE X. DSA OVERSIGHT PROCESS.

The Contractor must comply with the applicable requirements of the Division of State Architect ("DSA") Construction Oversight Process ("DSA Oversight Process"), including but not limited to (a) notifying the Owner's Inspector of Record/Project Inspector ("IOR") upon commencement and completion of each aspect of the Work as required under DSA Form 156; (b) coordinating the Work with the IOR's inspection duties and requirements; (c) submitting verified reports under DSA Form 6-C; and (d) coordinating with the Owner, Owner's Architect, any Construction Manager, any laboratories, and the IOR to meet the DSA Oversight Process requirements without delay or added costs to the Work or Project.

Contractor shall be responsible for any additional DSA fees related to review of proposed changes to the DSA-approved construction documents, to the extent the proposed changes were caused by Contractor's wrongful act or omissions. If inspected Work is found to be in non-compliance with the DSA-approved construction documents or the DSA-approved testing and inspection program, then it must be removed and corrected. Any construction that covers unapproved or uninspected Work is subject to removal and correction, at Contractor's expense, in order to permit inspection and approval of the covered work in accordance with the DSA Oversight Process.

ARTICLE XI. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE.

The Contractor will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its governing board, officers, agents, trustees, employees and others as provided in the General Conditions.

By this statement the Contractor represents that it has secured the payment of Workers' Compensation in compliance with the provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California and during the performance of the work contemplated herein will continue so to comply with said provisions of said Code. The Contractor shall supply the Owner with certificates of insurance evidencing that Workers' Compensation Insurance is in effect and providing that the Owner will receive thirty (30) days' notice of cancellation.

Contractor shall provide the insurance set forth in the General Conditions. The amount of general liability insurance shall be \$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage and the amount of automobile liability insurance shall be \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage combined single limit.

ARTICLE XII. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the Work, and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous agreement between the parties, oral or written, including the Owner's award of the Contract to Contractor, unless such agreement is expressly incorporated herein. The Owner makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified in the Contract. The Contract is intended as the complete and exclusive statement of the parties' agreement pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1856.

ARTICLE XIII. EXECUTION OF OTHER DOCUMENTS.

The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of the Contract.

ARTICLE XIV. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed Agreement.

ARTICLE XV. BINDING EFFECT.

Contractor, by execution of this Agreement, acknowledges that Contractor has read this Agreement and the other Contract Documents, understands them, and agrees to be bound by their terms and conditions. The Contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Contractor and the Owner and their respective successors and assigns.

ARTICLE XVI. SEVERABILITY; GOVERNING LAW; CHOICE OF FORUM.

If any provision of the Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof. The

Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by Owner.

ARTICLE XVII. AMENDMENTS.

The terms of the Contract shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written agreement, including a change order, signed by the parties and approved or ratified by the Governing Board.

ARTICLE XVIII. ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT.

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations without the prior written consent of the surety on the payment bond, the surety on the performance bond and the Owner.

ARTICLE XIX. WRITTEN NOTICE.

CONTRACTOR

Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to the individual or member of the firm or to an officer of the corporation for whom it was intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who gives the notice.

ARTICLE XX. SANCTIONS IN RESPONSE TO RUSSIAN AGGRESSION

The Owner requires Contractor to comply with the Governor's March 4, 2022, Executive Order N-6-22 ("Order") relating to any existing sanctions imposed by the United States government and the State of California in response to Russia's actions in Ukraine, including additional requirements for contracts of \$5 million or more. Failure to comply may result in the termination of the Contract.

Signature Name:	Date:
(Chairman, Pres., or Vice-Pres. President	
Name:Emmanuel Gomez	Date: 7/26/2024
Signature:	
NATIVE SOIL, INC. Docusigned by:	
CUNTRACTUR:	

(Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFC OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL		
Benjamin Davis, President, Boar	rd of Education	Date
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superand Secretary, Board of Educati		Date
· Poom		Aug 1, 2024
Preston Thomas (Aug 1. 2024 16:35 PDT) Preston Thomas, Chief Systems Facilities Planning and Manager		Date
Approved As To Form:		
James Traber OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel	07/31/2024	
OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel	Date	
1044513 CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.	5	
09/30/2024		

NOTE:

LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE

Contractor must give the full business address of the Contractor and sign with Contractor's usual signature. Partnerships must furnish the full name of all partners and the Agreement must be signed in the partnership name by a general partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Corporations must sign with the legal name of the corporation, followed by the name of the state of incorporation and by the signature and designation of the chairman of the board, president or any vice president, and then followed by a second signature by the secretary, assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. All persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The name of each person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officer signing on behalf of a corporation shall be furnished.

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 00

Bond Number:	5400066

as Principal, and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Oakland Unified School District, in the County of Alameda, State of California, hereinafter called the "Owner," in the sum of Three Hundred Ninety Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 393,000.00) for the payment of which sum well and truly made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, to the Owner for the full performance of a certain contract with the Owner, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, dated August 15, 2024, for construction of

the Reach Academy Site Improvements, located at 9845 Bancroft, Avenue, Oakland, CA 94601, (the "Contract"). The Scope of work consists Demo existing play structure (include footings) and poured-in-place (PIP) matting. Approx. 2,000 sqft. Remove existing turf area located directly behind the existing play structure. Approx. 3,250 sqft. Reference topographic survey drawing. Remove (1) existing 12' long tree. Utilize existing dirt removed and place into Nature Area Addition. Landscaping (near exterior fencing along 98th Ave) Install new drip irrigation system. Approx. 450 sqft. Install 115 linear foot of 6" curb. Furnish and install new poured-in-place (PIP) matting. Approx. 5,250 sqft. Include any prep required. Install new seal coating throughout. Approx. 54,000 sqft. Wall surface preparations to receive mural(s). Approx. 20,000 sqft surface. This includes the following: Pressure wash surface, wall patching, apply primer, apply top/main coat. Apply seal coating once mural work is complete. Approx. 20,000 sqft surface. 8' high privacy screen. Approx. 105 linear foot long. TK yard enhancements: Remove existing asphalt and turf. Approx. 500 sqft. Infill with 10" of infill soil and add 2" of compost. Approx. 500 sqft. Removal of (9) planter boxes 8x4x4. Removal of existing bushes (near exterior fencing along Bancroft Ave) Nature Area Addition. Install new (5) 10ft long trees. Trees furnished by others. Furnish and install new irrigation system. Utilize existing dirt removed from the existing turf area and place into Nature Area Addition, Install 5' wide DG pathway, Approx. 35 linear feet long, Area of work must be fenced off to ensure a safe working environment on site. Materials should also be staged within a fenced area. Materials and debris generated during construction must be hauled off site after the work is completed. Must provide your own dumpster. Site must be scrubbed, and pressure washed after the completion of contractor's work. Post-work inspections will be coordinated with a firm provided by OUSD. Deliveries must be coordinated with OUSD. Include furnishing and installation of (2) root watering systems (RWS) for each tree.

Add alternate #1: TK yard Addition. Install new (5) 10ft long trees. Trees furnished by others. Furnish and install new irrigation system for trees. Include any trenching required.

{SR798942}1

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and for the period of time specified in the Contract after completion for correction of faulty or improper materials and workmanship and during the life of any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreement of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, then this obligation is to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

No further agreement between Surety and Owner shall be required as a prerequisite to the Surety performing its obligations under this bond. In the event that the Surety elects to complete the Work of the Contract after termination of the Contract by Owner, the Surety may not hire Principal, or any of Principal's owners, employees, or subcontractors, to perform the Work without the written consent of Owner, and the Owner may grant or withhold such consent within its sole discretion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the al	bove-bounden parties have executed this
instrument under their several seals this	<u>29th</u> day of August , 2024,
hereto affixed and these presents duly sign	ned by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	Virginia County of Prince William county
(To be signed by (Principal and Surety, (and acknowledged and (Notarial Seal attached Notarized remotely online using communication te (Affix Corporate Seal)	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on 07/29/2024 by Angelina Perez. Tarkana Rahman 7923005 Pechnology via Proof. My commission expires: 10/31/2025 Native Soil, Inc. (Individual Principal)
	1721 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612 (Business Address)
(Affix Corporate Seal)	·
{SI	; R798942}2

PERFORMANCE BOND **DOCUMENT 00 61 00**

(Corporate Principal)
1721 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612
(Business Address)
Dev <u>elopers Surety and Indemnity Company</u> (Corporate Surety)
800 Superior Avenue E., 21st Floor Cleveland, OH 44114 (Business Address)
By Mall
Zach Mefferd, Attorney-In-Fact
per thousand.
90

The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety.

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 01 (Labor and Material)

Bond Number:	5400066	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (the "Owner" of the public works contract described below) and Native Soil, Inc., hereinafter designated as the "Principal," have entered into a Contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to construct

the Reach Academy Site Improvements, located at 9845 Bancroft, Avenue, Oakland, CA 94601, (the "Contract"). The Scope of work consists Demo existing play structure (include footings) and poured-in-place (PIP) matting. Approx. 2,000 sqft. Remove existing turf area located directly behind the existing play structure. Approx. 3,250 sqft. Reference topographic survey drawing. Remove (1) existing 12' long tree. Utilize existing dirt removed and place into Nature Area Addition. Landscaping (near exterior fencing along 98th Ave) Install new drip irrigation system, Approx. 450 sqft. Install 115 linear foot of 6" curb. Furnish and install new poured-in-place (PIP) matting. Approx. 5,250 sqft. Include any prep required. Install new seal coating throughout. Approx. 54.000 sqft. Wall surface preparations to receive mural(s). Approx. 20,000 sqft surface. This includes the following: Pressure wash surface, wall patching, apply primer, apply top/main coat. Apply seal coating once mural work is complete. Approx. 20,000 sqft surface. 8' high privacy screen. Approx. 105 linear foot long. TK yard enhancements: Remove existing asphalt and turf. Approx. 500 sqft. Infill with 10" of infill soil and add 2" of compost. Approx. 500 sqft. Removal of (9) planter boxes 8x4x4. Removal of existing bushes (near exterior fencing along Bancroft Ave) Nature Area Addition, Install new (5) 10ft long trees. Trees furnished by others. Furnish and install new irrigation system. Utilize existing dirt removed from the existing turf area and place into Nature Area Addition. Install 5' wide DG pathway. Approx. 35 linear feet long. Area of work must be fenced off to ensure a safe working environment on site. Materials should also be staged within a fenced area. Materials and debris generated during construction must be hauled off site after the work is completed. Must provide your own dumpster. Site must be scrubbed, and pressure washed after the completion of contractor's work. Post-work inspections will be coordinated with a firm provided by OUSD. Deliveries must be coordinated with OUSD. Include furnishing and installation of (2) root watering systems (RWS) for each tree.

Add alternate #1: TK yard Addition. Install new (5) 10ft long trees. Trees furnished by others. Furnish and install new irrigation system for trees. Include any trenching required.

which said agreement dated <u>August 15</u>, <u>2024</u>, and all of the Contract Documents are hereby referred to and made a part hereof;

and

PROJECT. NO.:24116

WHEREAS, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to secure the claims arising under said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned Developers Surety and Indemnity Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons, and bound for all amounts due, referred to in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), in the sum of Three Hundred Ninety Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 393,000.00) which sum well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the said Principal or any of its subcontractors, or the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them, shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, or any of the amounts due, as specified in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay costs and reasonable attorney's fees to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, thereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PAYMEN	T BON
{SR798938}2	
(To be signed by) (Principal and Surety,)	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal Surety this 29th day of August, 20 24	and

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on 07/29/2024 by Angelina Perez.

(and acknowledged and (Notarial Seal attached

Tarhana Rahman 7923005

Farhana Rahman

REGISTRATION NUMBER
7923005

COMMISSION EXPIRES
October 31, 2025

My commission expires: 10/31/2025

Native Soil, Inc.

Principal

07/29/2024

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

Surety

By:_Zach Mefferd

Attorney-in-Fact

The above bond is accepted and approved this 29th day of August, 2024

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 59 Maiden Lane, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10038 (212) 220-7120

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that, except as expressly limited herein, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Zach Matter, Zach Mefferd, Tina Bockholt, Shannon Cox, Jimmy Brown, Havilah Watson	and Kamri Wolfe, ofWes	t Des Moines, IA
as its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney-in-Fact full power and authority to connection therewith as each of said company could do, but reserving to each of said company could do, but reserving to each of said con Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed. This Poshall expire on December 31, 2025.	do and to perform every act necessary,	
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed under and by authority of the following resc COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY (collectively	olutions adopted by the Board of Directors "Company") on February 10, 2023.	of COREPOINTE INSURANCE
RESOLVED, that <u>Sam Zaza</u> , <u>President</u> , <u>Surety Underwriting</u> , <u>James Bell</u> , <u>Vice Prasurety</u> , each an employee of AmTrust North America, Inc., an affiliate of the Comp of Attorney, qualifying attorney(s)-in-fact named in the Power of Attorney to exsuretyship, or other suretyship obligations; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Se the execution of any such Power of Attorney.	any (the "Authorized Signors"), are herel	by authorized to execute a Power
RESOLVED, that the signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretar must be affixed to any such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with respect to any born	whe affixed by faccimile and cush Down	or of Attomass -1-111 1:1 1
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS	SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPAN	Y have caused these presents to be
signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this	March 27, 2023	
77	20001000000000000000000000000000000000	20001010101010101010
By:	STATE OPPORTUDING	SOLD NO
Printed Name Sam Zaza	S. OKI ONAK, C	S. KOKLOVAJE Z
Title: President, Surety Underwriting	⊕ SEAL §	1936
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	O. OFLAWARE.	W. CALIFORNIA
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.	*****	1 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
	***************************************	***************************************
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies on identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificated, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness.	ificate is	** Constitution of the Con
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this cert	ificate is	***************************************
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this cert attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to which this cert attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to be the person whose name is substituted by t	am, personally appeared _Sa	ulada al tarent de la trada de
state of California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Ph who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subset the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities	am, personally appeared _Sa cribed to within the instrument and acknows upon behalf which the person acted, ex	wledged to me that they executed recuted this instrument.
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certification and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to which this certification and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the state of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the state of the state of the same in the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subsettle same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entition of the state of the	am, personally appeared _Sa	wledged to me that they executed recuted this instrument.
state of California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Ph who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subset the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities	am, personally appeared _Sa eribed to within the instrument and acknown es upon behalf which the person acted, ex that the foregoing paragraph	wledged to me that they executed recuted this instrument.
Identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certification and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to which this certification and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the same in the same in the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subsettle same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entition of the same in the	am, personally appeared _Sa erribed to within the instrument and acknown es upon behalf which the person acted, ex that the foregoing paragraph HO, Note	wiedged to me that they executed ecuted this instrument. is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County mmission # 2432970
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certiattached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to which this certiattached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the truthfulness, accuracy, or	am, personally appeared _Sa cribed to within the instrument and acknown be upon behalf which the person acted, ex that the foregoing paragraph HO	ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County mmission # 2432970 m. Expires Dec 31, 2026
Identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 20.	am, personally appeared _Sa eribed to within the instrument and acknowes upon behalf which the person acted, ex that the foregoing paragraph	ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County mmission # 2432970 m. Expires Dec 31, 2026
Identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certification and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document to which this certification. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of	am, personally appeared _Sa eribed to within the instrument and acknowes upon behalf which the person acted, ex that the foregoing paragraph	ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County mmission # 2432970 m. Expires Dec 31, 2026
Identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 20.	personally appeared Sa eribed to within the instrument and acknown as upon behalf which the person acted, exthat the foregoing paragraph that the foregoing paragraph that the foregoing paragraph Note CATION URANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPER ards of Directors of said corporations set 23.	ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County mmission # 2432970 m. Expires Dec 31, 2026

Signed and sealed this 27 day of August 2024.

Ed. 0323

COUNTY OF POIK } SS.	NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
On this 29 day of Angust 2029, before me, Kantha undersigned notary public, personally appeared 2006	Printed Name of Notary Public Mefferd Printed Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally known to me - or - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence form(s) of identification credible witness(es)	
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within in he/she/they executed the same voluntarily for the purpose expressed	strument and acknowledged to me that I therein.
WITNESS my h	nand and official seal.
KAMRI WOLFE COMMISSION NO. 848599 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 06, 2026	M who
(Seal) OPTIONAL INFORMATION Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could preven	ot fraudulent removal and reattachment of this
acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to per	sons relying on the attached document.
Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Additional Information
titled/for the purpose of Performance AND purpled Longs containing pages, and dated	The details surrounding this notarial event are described in my notary journal: Volume
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact Corporate Officer(s)	Page # Entry/Row # Notary Contact: Other Additional Signer(s)
Guardian/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s) Other: representing: Name(s) of Person(s) or Entity(ies) Signer is Representing	

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School;	Reach Academy			Date:	Treader 14.45 2024	
Project:	Site Improvement		_	Time:	Tuesday, July 16, 2024 2:00 p.m.	
Project #:	24116			Project Mgr:	Muhanad Amous	
Estimate:	\$ 480,000.08			Architect:	N/A	_
Clamping of	Witness to Bid himan Lewis				<u> </u>	_
Company:			Signature of Bid Ope			
Address:		Base Bid:	\$ 360,000.00	<u> </u>	Required Day of Bid:	⊤
<u> </u>	984 Memorex Drive	Allowance:	<u>\$ 48,000.0</u> 0		Signed Bid Form	
Phone:	Santa Clara, CA 95050	TOTAL:	\$408,000.00		Addendum Acknow.)
	408-279-2027	Alternates	\$ 29,000.00		Bid Bond	3
Fax:	408-279-2044	<u> </u>			Non-Collusion	5
					Iran Contracting Certification	-
	 		Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	\rightarrow
			1:54 p.m.	7/16/2024	Contractor's Sub List	, X
	-				Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	<u> </u>
-			 	·	Local Business Participation Form	┑
	-		<u> </u>	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	-
<u> </u>			2:10 p.m.	7/16/2024		
					25/2	
Company:	VisionBuild Construction, LLC	Base Bid:	\$ 420,000.00			17
Address:	1016 Escalero Avenue	Allowance:	\$ 48,000.00		Required Day of Bid:	
City/State:	Pacifica, CA 94044	TOTAL:	\$ 468,000.00		Signed Bid Form	<u></u>
Phone:	916-715-2089	Alternates	\$ 5,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Fax:			3,000.00		Bid Bond Non-Collusion	X X X
			·	·	Iran Contracting Certification	X
		<u> </u>	Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	-
			9:22 a.m.	7/16/2024	Contractor's Sub List	X
				TITUIEUE T	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	$+\frac{x}{x}$
	 			· ···	Local Business Participation Form	 ^
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	╃┈
	- 		2:17 p.m.	7/16/2024	2722.01.112	┵
4 5		VSB: 0444				
Company:	MOKA Engineering and Construction, LLC	Base Bid:	d 323 000 00			F-4728
Address:	3315 Montgomery Drive, Unit 312	Allowance:	\$ 373,800.00 \$ 48.000.00		Regulred Day of Bid:	
City/State:	Santa Clara, CA 95054	TOTAL:			Signed Bid Form	Ţχ
Phone:	415-890-4505	Alternates	\$ 421,800.00 \$ 10,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
ax;			10,000.00		Bid Bond	Х
		-	 		Non-Collusion	Х
		·	Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	1
			1:23 p.m.	7/16/2024	Contractor's Sub List	X
	<u> </u>			11-2/15/2	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
			T. ——		Local Business Participation Form	- X
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	╃ .
			2:23 p.m.	7/16/2024	D 4 D C 1 0 1 1 1 3	+
						· —
(T) Signal	C. CONTRACTOR SERVICE					
Omnany:	World Wook Construction					
Company:	World Vtech Construction	Base Bid:	\$ 398,386.00		Required Day of Bid:	<u> </u>
ddress:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508	Base Bid: Allowance:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00			
ddress: ity/State:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00		Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow.	Х
ddress: lity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508	Base Bid: Allowance:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00		Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond	XXXX
ddress: ity/State:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00		Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion	X X
ddress: lity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00 \$ 16,600.00		Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification	X X X X
ddress: lity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00 \$ 16,600.00	Date Submitted	Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	X X X X
ddress: ity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00 \$ 16,600.00		Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List	X X X X
ddress: ity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00 \$ 16,600.00	Date Submitted	Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X X X X
ddress: lity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00 \$ 16,600.00 Time Submitted 1:19 p.m.	Date Submitted 7/16/2024	Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	X X X X X
ddress: lity/State: hone:	World Vtech Construction 975 Bryant Street, Unit #508 San Francisco, CA 94103	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	\$ 398,386.00 \$ 48,000.00 \$ 446,386.00 \$ 16,600.00	Date Submitted	Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X X X X X

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

276 at 115	artification and	4.1.1 (Back)	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	51	ACTION AND A CONTRACT OF THE C	KINSTERNS
Company:	N G Builder	Base Bid:	\$ 383,794.00	6 ap 1966 10 ap 1966		7
Address:	3100 Dutton Avenue, Suite #223	Allowance:			Required Day of Bid:	
City/State:	Santa Rosa, CA 95407		<u>\$ 48,000.00</u>		Signed Bid Form	x
Phone:	707-852-5046	TOTAL:	\$ 431,794.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Fax:	707-832-3040	Alternates:	\$ 4,000.00		Bid Bond	X
ax	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Non-Collusion	Х
<u> </u>		-·· <u>-</u>			Iran Contracting Certification	
··			Time Submitted	<u>Date Submitted</u>	Site Visit Certification	Х
			1:13 p.m.	7/16/2024	Contractor's Sub List	Х
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	Ţχ
					Local Business Participation Form	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	_
<u></u>	<u> </u>		2;43 p.m.	7/16/2024	<u> </u>	1
Company:	Native Soil, Inc.	Base Bid:	\$ 325,000.00		Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	1721 Broadway, Suite 201	Allowance:	\$ 48,000.00		Signed Bid Form	Х
City/State:	Oakland, CA 94612	TOTAL:	\$ 373,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	Î
Phone:	510-590-1361	Alternates:	\$ 20,000.00		Bid Bond	x
Fax:	510-332-9048		20,000,00		Non-Collusion	\ ^ X
			 		Iran Contracting Certification	_^
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	 		12:36 p.m.			X
			<u>12.30 p.ns.</u>	7/16/2024	Contractor's Sub List	X
	 	· -			Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
	· 				Local Business Participation Form	┸-
	·		Time Opened	<u>Date Opened</u>	DVBE Forms	ļ
			<u>2;47 p.m.</u>	7/16/2024	_ _	
# T						3300000000
Company:	KM 106 Construction, Inc.	Base Bid:				
Address:			\$ 365,000.00		Required Day of Bid:	
	1400 Egbert Avenue	Allowance:	\$ 48,000.00		Signed Bid Form	X
City/State:	San Franicisco, CA 94124	TOTAL:	\$ 413,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:		1 4 1/ .				
F	510-512-6799	Alternates:	\$ 24,000.00		Bid Bond	Х
Fax:	510-512-6/99	Alternates:	\$ 24,000.00		Bid Bond Non-Collusion	
Fax:		Alternates:	\$ 24,000.00		Bid Bond	Х
Fax:		Alternates:	\$ 24,000.00	Date Submitted	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	Х
Fax:		Alternates:		<u>Date Submitted</u> 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification	X
Fax:		Alternates:	Time Submitted		Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	X X X
Fax:		Alternates:	Time Submitted		Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
Fax:		Alternates:	Time Submitted	7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List	X X X
Fax:		Alternates:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m.		Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	X X X
	510-880-4709		Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms	X X X X X X X
	510-880-4709	Alternates:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms	X X X X X X X
	510-880-4709		Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms	X X X X X X X
Company:	510-880-4709	Base Bid:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid:	X X X X X X X
Company: Address:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow.	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m. Time Submitted	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X X X X X X X
Company: Address: City/State: Phone:	510-880-4709	Base Bid: Allowance: TOTAL:	Time Submitted 12:55 p.m. Time Opened 2:53 p.m.	7/16/2024 Date Opened 7/16/2024	Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms Required Day of Bid: Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. Bid Bond Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z Local Business Participation Form	X X X X X X X

Written By: La Juana Lewis

Read By: Juanita Hunter

BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Facilities Planning and Management High Street, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Board Members:

The undersigned, doing business under the firm name of Native Soil inc. proposes and agrees to enter into a contract, with the Oakland Unified School District ("Owner"), to furnish any and all labor, materials, applicable taxes, equipment and services for the completion of Work as described hereinafter and in the Contract Documents as Reach Academy Site Improvement Project, located at 9845 Bancroft, Avenue, Oakland, CA, (the "Contract"), The following scope of work will be as follows Demo existing play structure (include footings) and poured-in-place (PIP) matting. Approx. 2,000 sqft. Remove existing turf area located directly behind the existing play structure. Approx. 3,250 sqft. Reference topographic survey drawing. Remove (1) existing 12' long tree. Utilize existing dirt removed and place into Nature Area Addition. Landscaping (near exterior fencing along 98th Ave) Install new drip irrigation system. Approx. 450 sqft. Install 115 linear foot of 6" curb. Furnish and install new poured-in-place (PIP) matting. Approx. 5,250 sqft. Include any prep required. Install new seal coating throughout. Approx. 54,000 sqft. Wall surface preparations to receive mural(s). Approx. 20,000 sqft surface. This includes the following: Pressure wash surface, wall patching, apply primer, apply top/main coat. Apply seal coating once mural work is complete. Approx. 20,000 sqft surface. 8' high privacy screen. Approx. 105 linear foot long. TK yard enhancements: Remove existing asphalt and turf. Approx. 500 sqft. Infill with 10" of infill soil and add 2" of compost. Approx. 500 sqft. Removal of (9) planter boxes 8x4x4. Removal of existing bushes (near exterior fencing along Bancroft Ave) Nature Area Addition. Install new (5) 10ft long trees. Trees furnished by others. Furnish and install new irrigation system. Utilize existing dirt removed from the existing turf area and place into Nature Area Addition. Install 5' wide DG pathway. Approx. 35 linear feet long. Area of work must be fenced off to ensure a safe working environment on site. Materials should also be staged within a fenced area. Materials and debris generated during construction must be hauled off site after the work is completed. Must provide your own dumpster. Site must be scrubbed, and pressure washed after the completion of contractor's work. Post-work inspections will be coordinated with a firm provided by OUSD. Deliveries must be coordinated with OUSD. Include furnishing and installation of (2) root watering systems (RWS) for each tree.

The Contract Documents were prepared by OUSD, 955 High Street, Oakland, 510-535-7044.

Bid Amount (Base Bid): 325,000

The undersigned proposes to furnish such labor, materials, applicable taxes, equipment and services for the amount of:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADEMY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO: 24116 JUNE 25, 2024

BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

(SR 7006101

Three hundred twenty five thousand Dollars Bid Amount Without Contingency Allowance	\$ 325,000	1
Forty-eight Thousand Dollars Total of Allowances (see Section IV of Agreement)	\$48,000.00	
Three nuncired severty three thousand Dollars Total Base Bid Amount	\$ 373,000	
By submitting this bid, bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Total Base Bid Amount accounts for any and all allowances.	<i>O</i> n	

Alternate Bid Scopes:

In addition to the above base bid, the undersigned bidder proposes and agrees to perform the Contract with the following alternate scope(s) of work for the listed price adjustment(s):

ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 1: TK yard Addition. Install new (5) 10ft long trees. Trees furnished by others. Furnish and install new irrigation system for trees. Include any trenching required.



ALTERNATE ITEM NO. 1:	
twenty thousand dollars Dollars	s_20,000

Miscellaneous:

The low bid shall be determined as described in the Notice to Bidders.

The undersigned certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its officials are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

(SR799810)2

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADMEY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO: 24116 JUNE 25, 2024 BID FORM (*)
DOCUMENT 00 31 0

The undersigned shall, within ten (10) days after the date of such mailing, faxing, or delivering of a Notice of Award or prior to the commencement of the Work, whichever is earlier, execute and deliver an agreement in the form of agreement present in these Contract Documents and give Performance and Payment Bonds in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

The undersigned declares that it has read and understands the Contract Documents, including but not limited to the Notice to Bidders, the Instructions to Bidders, the Agreement, the General Conditions, the Drawings, the Specifications, and any Special Conditions.

The undersigned hereby designates as the of	fice to which such Not	tice of Award of Contract
may be mailed, faxed, or delivered:	المصالب سنسلسم	7436
1721 Broadway Ste 201	Dar-vovoi CA -	<u>14017</u>
Our Dublic Lightlity and Property Domeson L		L.
Our Public Liability and Property Damage I	usurance is placed with	1;
Liberty Mutual		
	·	
Our Workers' Compensation Insurance is pla		
Stateful	iccu witti.	
		·
Circular letters, bulletins, addenda, etc., bou time of bidding are included in the bid, and, part thereof.		
The receipt of the following addenda to the	specifications is ackno	wledged:
Addendum No. 1 Date 7/8/2024 Addendum No. 2 Date 7/10/2024 Addendum No. Date	Addendum No.	Date
Addendum No. 2 Date 710 2024	Addendum No.	Date
Addendum No Date	Addendum No.	Date
This bid may be withdrawn in writing at any of bids, including any authorized postponen	time prior to the sche	
A bidder shall not submit this bid form unle number appears clearly on it, the license exp contains a statement that the representations Any bid submitted by a contractor who is no Code section 7028.15 shall be considered no	piration date and class a made therein are mad of licensed pursuant to	are stated, and the bid form e under penalty of perjury. Business and Professions

Proof of Bidder's registration per Labor Code §1725.5 must be submitted with this bid form.

containing the above information may be considered nonresponsive and may be rejected.

NOTE: This bid form must give the full business address of the bidder and be signed by bidder with bidder's usual signature. <u>Partnerships</u> must furnish the full name of all partners

{SR799810}3

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADMEY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO: 24116

BIÐ FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01 and must be signed in the partnership name by a general partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature.

Corporations must sign with the legal name of the corporation, followed by the name of the state of incorporation and by the signature and designation of the chairman of the board, president or any vice president, and then followed by a second signature by the secretary, assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. All persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The name of each person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officers signing on behalf of a corporation shall be furnished with the bid.

The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
Name of Company as Licensed in California:
Business Address: 1721 Broadway Ste 20)
Telephone Number: 510.590.1361
California Contractor License No.: 1044513
Class and Expiration Date: C27, General B 913012094
Public Works Contractor Registration No.: 1001195411
State of Incorporation, if Applicable:CAUFORNIA
INDIVIDUAL: Dated:, 20
(Name)
PARTNERSHIP: Evidence of authority to bind partnership is attached.
Dated:, 20
General Partner (Name)
Conorai i armor

{SR799810}**4**

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADMEY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO: 24116 JUNE 25, 2024

BID FORM, DOCUMENT 00 31 01

Evidence of authority to bind corporation is attached.
Dated: July 15th, 2024
Angerina PERCT (Name) (Chairman, Pres., or Vice-Pres.)
Emmanuel Gome7 Desident (Name) (Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasurer)

CORPORATION:

BID BOND DOCUMENT 00 40 00

	-
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS that we the undersigned
Native Soll, Inc.	as Principal and
Total Bid Amount Dollars (\$ 23	as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound Owner") in the sum of Ten Percent (10%) of the 300) for payment of which sum, well severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Owner a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter into a Contract in writing for the construction of Reach Academy Site Improvements in strict accordance with Contract Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE.

N/A

Bond Number:

- a. If said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternative;
- b. If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of agreement attached hereto and shall execute and deliver Performance and Payment Bonds in the forms attached hereto (all properly completed in accordance with said bid), and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid;

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract on the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed hereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

{SR798944}1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abinstrument under several seals this <u>16th</u> and corporate party being hereto affixed a	day of, 2024, the name and these presents duly signed by its	
undersigned representative, pursuant to an of; Kumu half (Notary Seal)	uthority of its governing body. In the presence	
* KAMRI WOLFE COMMISSION NO. 848599 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 08, 2026	Native Soil, Inc. (Principal) 1721 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612 (Business Address)	
	Developers Surety and Indemnity Company (Corporate Surety) 800 Superior Avenue E., 21st Floor Cleveland, OH 44114 Business Address)	1936
The rate or premium of this bond is amount of premium charged,: \$0	Zach Mefferd, Attorney-in-Fact \$0 per thousand, the total	*** **********************************

(The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety).

(SR798944)2

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 59 Maiden Lane, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10038 (212) 220-7120

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that, except as expressly limited herein, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Table Martin, Tash Martin, Tash Seched, Shamon Care, Jesung Brown, Hardah Vallana and Kanal Volde To Esterne and book Ill Autors-in-Text, 1 make, execute, shelver and automologic, freat on the barbal of said companying, and application in an advanced in the control of said companying powers and general power and automologic powers of an advanced in the control of said companying powers of automologic powers and automologic powers of automologic powers	1,000	
as a true and broof il Attonoposis-Fined, to make, execute, adriver and activated age, for and on behalf of said companies, or ancetics, brook, undertakaga and contents of said company to and do the perform one of said company to and do perform one of said company to an observation accords of said company to and do, but reserving to each of said company to prove of authority and execution, and of the use of said and saying and perform one present to these presents of the performance	Zach Matter, Zach Mefferd, Tina Bockholt, Shannon Cox, Jimmy Brown, Havilah Walson and Kemri Wolfe	of Mart Don Main - 15
RESOLVED, thus Bean Zana. Persistent. Sauchy Underwriting. James Bell: Visc President. Stratey, each an employee of Antrona. Not ment Mark Newton, Inc., an officiale of the Company (the "Authorized Signors"), are feeterly authorized to sevence a reverse of Attorney, qualifying attorney(s)-in-oth newton, Inc., an officiale of the Company the "Authorized Signors", here develop authorized to sevence a reverse of Attorneys, capabilitying attorney(s)-in-oth in the Foorer of Attorney of execute, an other street, but in the Foorer of Attorneys of Attorneys, capabilitying attorney(s)-in-other and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company, but on the signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company, and the seed of the company of the Company and the Company of Attorneys and any such signature or seed any be distinct Secretary of Attorneys and the sent of the Company of Attorneys and the Company of Attorneys and the Company of Attorneys and the Secretary of Attorneys and Secretary of Attorneys of Conference and Secretary of Attorneys and Secre		as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts necessary, requisite or proper to be done in on and revocation, and all of the acts of said Adulet 11, 2022
RESOLVEID, the Sem Zero. President. Surget Underwriting. Journel Bell. Vice President. Surget Underwriting, and Chile Dawson. Executive Underwriting and Chile Dawson. Executive Underwriting and Chile Dawson. Executive Or Attorney, qualifying attornay(s)-lin-lick named in the Fower of Attorney to execute, on behind of the Company, and the secretary of Attorney, and any such Power of Attorney. RESOLVEID, that he signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretary of the Company, execute of the company, and the send of the Company and the send of the Company, and the send of the Company and the send of the Company and any such signature or seal may be affixed by flexibility, and such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be affixed by flexibility, and such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be affixed by flexibility, and such Power of Attorney, shall be valid and brinding upon the Company when so affixed and in the Ruter with respect to any bound, undertaking or counted of surveylain to which it is attached. IN WITNESS WHERROF, CORPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEPELOPERS SURFITY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY have caused deep presents to be signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this Mark 27, 2023 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed fine document to which this certificate is altrached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 22 day of Metal. 222 before me, Hong-Quven Plus Plana who proved is me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the presan whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their undertized appricity, and date by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf violeth fits person acted, execu		
RESOLVED, that he signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company, and the seal of the Company must be affixed to any such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be affixed by destinate, and such Power of Attorneys shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the linure with respect to any beau, undertaking or contract of surveyship to which it is tacked. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CORECONTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SUREITY AND INDEANITY COMPANY have caused dose presents to be signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this	RESOLVED, that Sam Zaza, President, Surety Underwriting, James Bell. Vice President, Surety Underwriting, Surety, each an employee of AmTrust North America, Inc., an offiliate of the Company (the "Authorized Signors") of Attorney, qualifying effectively.	and Craig Dawson, Executive Underwriter
Signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this March 27, 2023 By: Printed Name Sain Zuro ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifics only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of Manch 2023 before me, Hoang-Owen Phu Pham personally appeared Sam Zuzu the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature can the instrument the centifies upon behalf which the person acted, executed the instrument. Lectrify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURFITY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. Discontingened by: Barry M. Mass. Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Docusingment by: Barry M. Mass. Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Docusingment by: Doc	RESOLVED, that the signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary or must be affixed to any such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be affixed by facsimile, and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of	I the Company, and the seal of the Company such Power of Attorney shall be valid and
Printed Name Sum Zuzu Title: President Surety Underwriting ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the lidentity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of Murch. 2023 before me. Hoang-Ouven Phu Phom personally appeared Sam Zuzu who proved to me on the basis of suitsfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person device executed this instrument. I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal HOANGQUYEN P. PHAA MORAT Public. Collibration of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in this Power of Autorizey are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Docustigned by: Date of the Certification of the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Date of the Certification of the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Date of the Certification of the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Date of the Certification of the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Date of the Certification of the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023.	signed by the Authorized Signor and altested by their Secretary or Assessment S	COMPANY have caused these presents to be
Tide: President Survey Underwriting SEAL 5 1936 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attrached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California	3	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of Much. 20.23 before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Phom personally appeared Sam Zaza who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed this same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person acted, executed this instrument. Lecrify, under penalty of perjuy, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURFIY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. NIA DocuSigned by: Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. NIA POA No. NIA	By: NSURAL	AND W
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF Celifornia COUNTY OF Orange On this 22 day of	Printed Name Sam Zaza	TRE ORPORA OR
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attrached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of Murch. 2023 before me. Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham personally appeared Sam Zaza who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person acted, executed this instrument. I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURFITY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Docudigned by:	Title: President Surety Underwriting	2 102
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the lidentity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of	SEAL SEAL	/変 製 1936 16
STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of Much. 2023 before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham personally appeared Sam Zaza who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person acted, executed this instrument. I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California duat the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURIFTY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. Discretification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Darry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Docusignenery Company Pool No. N/A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	ALIFORNIE AND
STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of Murch, 20.23 before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham personally appeared Sam Zaza who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me ilint they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person acted, executed this instrument. I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California dual the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURIFTY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. COMPANY, does hereby certify that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in this Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certification. Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary Docubligned by: Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A	The state of the s	in * Yating
On this 27 day of March, 20 23 before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham personally appeared Sam Zazu who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person acted, executed this instrument. I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of CORPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURIETY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Mones, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Barry W. Mones, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Barry W. Mones, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocuSignEnvelope(D:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455F6530F	1 " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	***************************************
the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon behalf which the person acted, executed this instrument. I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A	STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange	
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURIFTY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland. Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Moscs, Assistant Secretary DocuSignEnvelopeID:33528FD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	On this 27 day of March, 2023 before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham personally appearable proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the instrument at the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the options.	sared Sam Zaza
Signature CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURFTY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocuSignEnvelopeID:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F		acted, executed this instrument.
Signature CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A Barry W. Moxes, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocuSignen velope (D: 3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F)		aragraph is true and correct.
CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURFITY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Docusigned by: Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocusignenvelopeID:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F		Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2432971
The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY are in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Date of Directors of said corporations set forth in this Power of Attorney This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocuSignEnvelopeID:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	CORPORATE CERTIFICATION	Street, Square, Street, Square, Street, Street
This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. Docusigned by: Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocusignenvelopelD:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	The underginned the Secretary of the secretary	VELOPERS SURITY AND INDEMNITY ntions set forth in this Power of Attorney
Barry W. Moses, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocuSignenvelopeID:33528FD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F		,
Barry W. Moscs, Assistant Secretary POA No. N/A DocuSignEnvelopeID:33528FD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	DacuSigned by:	
DocuSignEnvelopeID:33528FD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	Barry W. Moscs Assistant Secretary	POA No. N/A
Signed and sealed this lot day of July, 704	DocuSignEnvelopeiD:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530E	
	Signed and sealed this 16th day of July, Zou	Ed. 0323

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS DOCUMENT 00 40 01

PROJECT:	58	29116 Pencin Academy Site (Project Name)	adamy	Site	_(Project Name)
PROJECT NO: 24/16	21116	BIDDER'S NAME Native SQ' Mc.	Native	Sãi Inc.	
DIR 10 Digit Registration No: 1001145411	gistration No: _	114811001			

any continuation thereof, so long as the corrected contractor's license number corresponds to the submitted name and location for that subcontractor. bid nonresponsive if the bidder submits the corrected contractor's license number to the Owner within 24 hours after the bid opening, or An inadvertent error in listing a California contractor's license number shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or for considering the excess of one-half of 1 percent (0.5%) of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the Work which will be done by each subcontractor. installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount in improvement, or to a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or Each bidder shall set forth below the name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor, and the California contractor license number and (for all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000)) public works contractor registration number of each

be permitted to subcontract that portion of the Work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth. I percent (0.5%) of the Contractor's total bid, the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and shall not If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract in excess of one-half of

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the Work as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be body of the Owner permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the legislative

entered into, an inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered under Labor Code section 1725.5 shall not be grounds bid opening; or the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5(a)(2)(E). For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000): For any bid proposal submitted, and for any contract for public work for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid nonresponsive, provided that either: the subcontractor is registered prior to the

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADEMY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 24116

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS
DOCUMENT 00 40 01

for the Contractor, with the Owner's consent, to substitute a registered subcontractor for the unregistered subcontractor. Contract Code section 4107. Failure of a listed subcontractor to be registered shall be grounds under Public Contract Code section 4107 if applicable, within 24 hours after the bid opening; or the subcontractor is replaced by another registered subcontractor under Public

Failure to provide this information in a legible manner may result in the rejection of an otherwise acceptable bid

NOTE: Reproduce page two of this section for additional listings needed beyond the length of this form.

	,	·	 	٠	· · ·	٠.			
 								Playaround Surfaciona	Portion of Work (description)
					· · · · · ·			110,19700	Portion of Work (dollar amount)
								Robert Son Recrectional Surfaces	Name of Subcontractor & Phone No.
								Oakland	Location of Subcontractor
								667261	California Contractor License Number
								1000062700	Public Works Contractor Registration Number

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADEMY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 24116 JUNE 25, 2024

DESIGNATED OF SUBCONTRACTORS
DOCUMENT 00 40 01

(SR798843)

						<u> </u>						
				* :								
			· .									/-
										•	·	
									ļ			`
	l											
											l	
		i										
											i	
												r"
												٠. ر
				:								
		į										
1												
}												
		i										
}												
									;			
											(1
							. :)	1
ļ												
								t l				

the subcontractor is listed. subcontractor listed holds a valid and current contractor license in good standing in California to perform the portion of work for which I am the authorized representative of the Bidder submitting this Designation of Subcontractors and I declare that each

declaration is executed on July 15th, 20 24, at Collice [city], I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this [state].

Signature:

Print Name: Angelina Pepe 7

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADEMY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 24116

PROJECT NO. 24116 JUNE 25, 2024 {\$R798843}

DESIGNATED OF SUBCONTRACTORS
DOCUMENT 00 40 01

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION DOCUMENT 00 40 03

Owner: Contract:	Oakland Unified School District Reach Academy Site Improvements											
The undersig	The undersigned declares:											
	theofof											
partnership, of not collusive induced or so directly or in else to put in Bidder has not communicated Bidder, or to other Bidder, or indirectly, thereof, or di company, assetties.	Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and or sham. The bidder or proposer ("Bidder") has not directly or indirectly olicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The Bidder has not directly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone a sham Bid, or to refrain from bidding or proposing ("Bidding"). The ot in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, on, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any other fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid price, or of that of any All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents vulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, sociation, organization, Bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to collusive or sham Bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or the purpose.											
partnership, j other entity, l	person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, on on behalf of the Bidder.											
foregoing is t	are under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the true and correct and that this declaration is executed on <u>July 15th</u> , 20 <u>24</u> [city], California that the											
Signature												
Anacu Print Name	na Perez											

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT REACH ACADEMY SITE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 24116 JUNE 25, 2024

NON-COLLUSION DOCUMENT 00 40 03

{SR798882}



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/26/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights					require all endorsement. A s	atement on	
PRODUCER			CONTACT Prabhjot	t Kaur			
Acrisure Partners West Coast Insurance 1950 W Corporate Way #1	e Services	s, LLC	PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):				
Anaheim, CA 92801			E-MAIL ADDRESS: certs@a	seroins.cor	n		
			INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC #	
			INSURER A : Ohio Se	ecurity Insu	rance Company	24082	
INSURED			INSURER B : Americ	an Fire & C	asualty Company	24066	
Native Soil Inc.			INSURER C : State Co	35076			
Emmanual Gomez 1721 Broadway 201			INSURER D :				
Oakland, CA 94612			INSURER E :				
			INSURER F:				
COVERAGES CI	RTIFICAT	ΓE NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLI INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY							
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MA	Y PERTAI	N, THE INSURANCE AFFORD	DED BY THE POLIC	IES DESCRIB	ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL		
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC							
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
Λ V			1.	1		1 000 000	

INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s	
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				,	·······	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х	X	BKS58867559	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X	POLICY PRO- LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$	
A	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X	ANY AUTO	X	X	BAS58867559	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
В		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
	X	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			ESA58867559	6/1/2024	6/1/2025	AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
		DED RETENTION \$							\$	
С	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH-ER		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE // N	N/A	X	924538324	2/6/2024	2/6/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
		CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Re: Global Family Elementary School Site Improvements Contract, at 2035 40th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94601 Oakland Unified School District, as additional insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION

Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway, Suite 450 Oakland, CA 94607 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

5

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)

Blanket Additional Insured

1721 BROADWAY 201

OAKLAND, CA 94612

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Per written contract with Insured.

Per written contract with Insured.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - **2.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.



DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM

	Project Information									
Project Name	Reach Academy Site Improvements Project	Site	913/193							
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board <u>or</u> is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to authority delegated by the Board.										
	aumonty acrogated by the beat ar									

Contractor Information											
Contractor Name	Native Soil Inc.	Agency'	s Contact	Emmanue	el Gomez						
OUSD Vendor ID#	007827	27 Title President									
Street Address	1721 Broadway Suite 201	City Oakland			State	CA	Zip	94612			
Telephone	510-332-9048 Policy Expires										
Contractor History	Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? ⊠ Yes No □ Worked as an OUSD employee? □ Yes ⊠No						′es ⊠No				
OUSD Project # 24116											

	Term of Original/Amended Contract										
Date Work	Will Begin (i.e., e of contract)	08-29-2024	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) New Date of Contract End (If Any)								
Compensation/Revised Compensation											
	ntract, Total rice (Lump Sum)	\$393,000.00	If New Contract, Total Contract Price (Not To	Exceed)	\$						
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) \$		\$	If Amendment, Change in Price		\$						
Other Exp	enses		Requisition Number								
If you ar	e planning to multi-fund	a contract using LE	Budget Information <i>EP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office <u>befor</u></i>	<u>e</u> completing	requisition.						
Resource #	Funding Source		Org Key Object Code								
2600/007	Fund 01 Gen. Fund		010-0007-0-9000-8500-6274-193-9130-0092-9999-2416 627 010-2600-0-9000-8500-6274-913-9220-0092-99992416		\$393,000.00						

	Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)								
	Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.								
	Division Head	Phone	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082				
1.	Executive Director, Facilities								
	Signature Keriya hatman (Aug 1, 2024 15:37 PDT)		Date Approved	Aug 1, 20	24				
	Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management								
2.	Signature James Traber	Date Approved		07/31/2024					
	Chief Systems & Services Officer, Facilities Planning and Manage	ment							
3.	Signature Preston Thomas (Aug 1, 2024 16:35 PDT)		Date Approved	Aug 1, 2024					
	Chief Financial Officer								
4.	Signature		Date Approved						
	President, Board of Education								
5.	Signature		Date Approved						